

No.25-CV-1994

IN THE

SUPREME COURT

of the

UNITED STATES

CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC.

Petitioner-Appellants,

v.

LAURA MARSHALL,

Respondent-Appellee.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 34
Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. This Court should reverse the reverse the Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit’s decision because CADS violates the Church of Light’s First Amendment right to Free Speech. 7

A. This Court should reverse the Appellate Court’s decision because CADS is a content-based restriction in violation of the First Amendment. 7

B. This Court should reverse the Appellate Court’s decision because CADS punishes the publication of lawfully obtained information pertaining to a public issue. 9

C. This Court should reverse the appellate court’s decision because CADS fails strict scrutiny. 13

II. This Court should reverse the Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit’s decision because CADS violates the Church of Light’s First Amendment right to Free Exercise. 16

A. The Fifteenth Circuit erred in their holding because CADS’ is not neutral and generally applicable and further; the statute fails under strict scrutiny. 17

1. CADS is not neutral and generally applicable because it displays the legislature’s intent to burden the Church of Light’s basis of religion while permitting secular conduct. 17

2. CADS fails under strict scrutiny because the statute is not narrow enough to meet Delmont’s compelling interest in preventing the harm posed by doxxing. 21

B. The Fifteenth Circuit erred because CADS simultaneously burdens the Church of Light’s free speech and free exercise rights, thus invoking strict scrutiny. 22

CONCLUSION 23

APPENDIX 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	6
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu, Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 17, 18
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 145 (1983).....	9
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	9
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	9
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 22
<i>First Nat. Bank. of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	6
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	20
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	20
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025).....	17, 19, 20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10, 13
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16, 17, 19, 22

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>FOP Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>M.A. v. Rockland Cnty. Dep’t of Health</i> , 53 F. 4 th 29 (2d Cir. Nov. 2022).....	17
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263, 271 (4th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

Publius v. Boyer-Vine, 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....1, 6, 16

STATUTES

§ 25.9893

28 U.S.C. §1254.1
